UNITED NATIONS





General Assembly

Distr. LIMITED

A/SPC/45/L.22 15 November 1990

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Forty-fifth session SPECIAL POLITICAL COMMITTEE Agenda item 74

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND WORKS AGENCY FOR PALESTINE REFUGEES IN THE NEAR EAST

Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Brunei Darussalam, Burkina Faso, Comoros, Cuba, India, Indonesia, Madagascar, Malaysia, Mali, Pakistan, Yugoslavia and Zambia: draft resolution

Revenues derived from Palestine refugees' properties

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 35/13 A to F of 3 November 1980, 36/146 C of 16 December 1981, 37/120 H of 16 December 1982, 38/83 H of 15 December 1983, 39/99 H of 14 December 1984, 40/165 H of 16 December 1985, 41/69 H of 3 December 1986, 42/69 H of 2 December 1987, 43/57 H of 6 December 1988, 44/47 H of 8 December 1989 and all its previous resolutions on the question, including resolution 194 (III) of 11 December 1948,

Taking note of the report of the Secretary-General, 1/

Taking note also of the report of the United Nations Conciliation Commission for Palestine, covering the period from 1 September 1989 to 31 August 1990, 2/

Recalling that the Universal Declaration of Human Rights $\underline{3}$ / and the principles of international law uphold the principle that no one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his or her private property,

^{1/} A/45/429.

^{2/} A/45/382.

^{3/} Resolution 217 A (III).

A/SPC/45/L.22 English Page 2

<u>Considering</u> that the Palestine Arab refugees are entitled to their property and to the income derived therefrom, in conformity with the principles of justice and equity,

Recalling in particular its resolution 394 (V) of 14 December 1950, in which it directed the United Nations Conciliation Commission for Palestine, in consultation with the parties concerned, to prescribe measures for the protection of the rights, property and interests of the Palestine Arab refugees,

Taking note of the completion of the programme of identification and evaluation of Arab property, as announced by the United Nations Conciliation Commission for Palestine in its twenty-second progress report, 4/ and of the fact that the Land Office had a schedule of Arab owners and file of documents defining the location, area and other particulars of Arab property,

- 1. Requests the Secretary-General to take all appropriate steps, in consultation with the United Nations Conciliation Commission for Palestine, for the protection and administration of Arab property, assets and property rights in Israel and to establish a fund for the receipt of income derived therefrom, on behalf of the rightful owners;
- 2. <u>Calls once more upon</u> Israel to render all facilities and assistance to the Secretary-General in the implementation of the present resolution;
- 3. <u>Calls upon</u> the Governments of all the other Member States concerned to provide the Secretary-General with any pertinent information in their possession concerning Arab property, assets and property rights in Israel, which would assist the Secretary-General in the implementation of the present resolution;
- 4. <u>Deplores</u> Israel's refusal to co-operate with the Secretary-General in the implementation of the resolutions on the question;
- 5. Requests the Secretary-General to report to the General Assembly at its forty-sixth session on the implementation of the present resolution.

^{4/} Official Records of the General Assembly, Nineteenth Session, Annex No. 11, document A/5700.